
 

 

 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Alex Marsh (01438) 242587 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 

Members: Councillors:  S Mead (Chair), J Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), S Booth, 
L Brady, K Choudhury, A Elekolusi, A Gordon, L Guy, 
M Humberstone and J Woods 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 4 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee held on 
4 November 2024. 

3 – 10 
 

3.   HOUSING DAMP & MOULD UPDATE 
 
To receive an update on damp and mould cases in the Council’s housing stock. The 
Chair has asked for an update from Officers regarding current case load and has asked 
CSC Members to bring evidence from their wards regarding damp and mould. 

11 – 20 
 

4.   HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive an update on the Council’s Housing Asset Management programme from 
Housing Investment Team. 

21 – 34 
 

5.   HOUSING ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
To receive a policy development discussion item on new Tenant and Leaseholder 
Antisocial Behaviour Policy. 

35 – 44 
 

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions: 
 
1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 

 
8.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 20 November 2024 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 4 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Stephen Booth, Leanne Brady,  

Alistair Gordon, Lynda Guy, Mason Humberstone and Jade Woods 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.30pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Julie Ashley-Wren, 

Kamal Choudhury and Akin Elekolusi. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Community Select 
Committee held on 9 September 2024 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
 

3   PERFORMANCE OF THE NEW LEISURE CONTRACT  
 

 The Chair welcomed the guest speakers to the meeting. Cllr Lorraine Rossati 
(Portfolio Holder - Culture, Leisure and Wellbeing), Ryan Ansell (Health and Sport 
Strategy Manager), Geoff Caine (Culture, Wellbeing and Leisure Services Manager), 
Alan Prescott (Everyone Active – Contract Manager) and Chris Williams (Everyone 
Active – Area Contract Manager). 
 
The Portfolio Holder (Culture, Leisure and Wellbeing) introduced the discussion, 
expressing their appreciation for the progress achieved in the first year of Everyone 
Active's contract. The Committee heard that the contractor had exceeded initial 
expectations, particularly in terms of performance, adaptability, and collaborative 
spirit, which aligned with the Council's vision for a dynamic and transformative 
leisure partner. 
 
The Portfolio Holder (Cu
[...]
 they used a 
Facebook page for events in Stevenage. Members suggested that Everyone Active 
could increase visibility and accessibility of events by including a broader social 
media use beyond Facebook, targeting younger audiences through Tik-Tok and 
Instagram. 
 
In response to a question regarding the provision of more detailed year-on-year 
participation data to monitor improvements and assess service impact, Everyone 
Active cited challenges in direct comparison due to different reporting methods from 
the previous operator but assured Members that they would provide year-end data 
to establish a baseline for future reporting. 
 
Members also made comments related to: 
 

• Gym Anxiety - particularly in weightlifting areas that can be dominated by 
male participants. A Member proposed women-only or introductory classes to 
make the gym more accessible to women interested in strength training. 
Everyone Active already offered small introductory sessions in different gym 
areas, but these were not exclusively women-only. There was agreement that 
a female-focused class could be beneficial, and the Portfolio Holder (Culture, 
Leisure and Wellbeing) suggested following up on this idea with Everyone 
Active. 
 

• The Affordability of Swimming Lessons - concerns about the high cost of 
swim lessons, particularly for families with multiple children. Currently, 
Everyone Active did not have a discount system for families with multiple 
children enrolled. They did, however, offer alternatives such as crash courses 
and top-up swimming lessons through schools. Everyone Active noted that 
capacity issues in the swimming programme also limited the feasibility of such 
discounts. 
 

• Health and Socio-Economic Barriers - linking the town's socio-economic 
factors to poor health outcomes, highlighting the importance of accessible 
exercise options, such as outdoor gyms. Whether the council could use 
existing benefit data to target support toward families who might strug
[...]
ic knowledge about diabetes and pre-
diabetes and appealed for Everyone Active to launch an initiative focussed on 
diabetes education and prevention to address the significant prevalence of 
diabetes in Stevenage. The Portfolio Holder (Culture, Leisure and Wellbeing) 
pointed out the importance of tailored communication for high-risk groups, 
including ethnic minorities and women. She suggested integrating these 
efforts with the ICB, local GPs, and community health initiatives to address 
Stevenage’s lower health outcomes. 

 
At this juncture, the Chair highlighted the council’s achievements in health and 
well-being, congratulating the team for winning the “Best Health and Wellbeing 
Initiative” award. Special recognition was given to the Health & Sport Strategy 
Manager, who had grown from a Leisure Apprentice into a key figure in the 
Council’s health and well-being initiatives. The Chair praised Health & Sport 
Strategy Manager for his consistent commitment, presence, and positive impact 
on the community, noting that his efforts had been instrumental to the 
programme’s success. 

 
 

4   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 
At this juncture the Chair addressed a longstanding issue of damp and mould in 
Council properties, emphasising the council's commitment to the issue and outlining 
plans for intensified action. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the Committee has prioritised addressing damp and 
mould concerns for over a decade, preceding recent national interest. The 
committee has historically held the council to account to improve services and 
successfully secured a significant investment for the department handling these 
issues. She expressed satisfaction with prior progress reports on the matter. 
 
The Chair informed Members that a recent case brought to their attention suggested 

Page 8



7 

potential ongoing issues, raising concerns that, if substantiated, would contradict the 
reported improvements. This had prompted the Chair to initiate an item for 
discussion at an upcoming committee meeting. The Chair encouraged members to 
investigate further cases of damp and mould within their wards to gather information 
that could support an impactful discussion at the next meeting. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of members acting as advocates for 
residents, particularly when it came to uncovering any issues that may have been 
overlooked or concealed and stressed that the Committee’s role was to represent 
the community and act as a crucial channel for residents' concerns. 
 
The Chair expressed frustration about changes in personnel within the Council, 
noting that this could hinder continuity in addressing long-term issues. The Chair 
concluded by highlighting the importance of consistency and accountability in the 
council’s response to damp and mould cases. 
 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 
 

6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Damp and Mould Scrutiny Update

Denise Lewis - Assistant Director Building Safety and 
Housing Property Services

 
  John Sheeran - Disrepair and Damp and Mould 

Manager

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



Performance

• Current Performance Overview: Q2 2024/25

Month Work Order (WO) 
completed

July Aug Sept Q2

WO completed within target 61 60 37 158
WO completed outside of target 31 7 4 42
Total completed WO 92 67 41 200
% completed within target 66.3% 89.6% 90.2% 79%

P
age 12



Performance 
 Work Order Targets: We have established a target of 20 days for all 

building work order requests. 

 Key Performance Indicator (KPI): For November, our work order KPI 
performance stands at 83.64%.

 Open Work Orders: Currently, we have 114 active work orders related 
to D&M.

 Average Cost: The average cost per job is approximately £1,735.

 Overdue Work Orders: Any overdue work orders are primarily linked 
to roofing issues or instances where access has not been granted.

P
age 13



Action Progress update
1.A review of the Council’s damp & condensation 

policy.

2.Stock condition survey programme.

3.Adoption of a  case management approach

P
age 14



Action Progress update con
4. Developing the IT system for case 

management

5. Planning further projects such as air 
quality monitors, use of technology and 
alternative wall finishes 

6. Improving reporting and feedback 
mechanisms

P
age 15



Post Works Care

-  100% Pre inspections carried out by 
inhouse surveyors 

-  100% Post inspections carried out by 
inhouse surveyors 

 - 3 & 6 month follow on inspections to 
make sure works have been effective.  

 - completion packs for each property with 
before and after pictures.  

P
age 16



Improvement Plan Update - Resources

 - Review of staffing resources completed May 
2024

 - Disrepair and Damp and Mould teams 
combined merged into a single team located 
within the Repairs service 

 - Recruitment in progress to make permanent 
appointments to new and agency filled roles

 - Procurement of support contractors in progress

P
age 17



Improvement Plan Update - Working 
Together

 

 Raising repair work and conducting inspections.
 Collaboration with the Customer Contact Centre 

(CSC)
 Updates to tenant contact data.
 Striving for “right first time” communication with 

tenants.
 Sharing best practices within our knowledge 

management system and improving data sharing 
processes

P
age 18



Improvement Plan Update - Working 
Together

 - Collaboration with the Housing Asset 
Management team

• Better coordination of major works programmes
• Improved understanding of works planned under the 

Decent Homes Programme and defect liability periods
• Establishing a mutually agreed process for addressing 

and managing D&M issues when they arise
• Review how kitchen refurbishments are managed to 

avoid issues with D & M arising 

P
age 19



Any Questions?

P
age 20



HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT
Andrew Garside – Head of Housing Asset Management

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



Key Areas:
HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT

• Asset Management Strategy/Delivery, stock condition, 
programming and investment decisions

• Decent Homes Standard 

• Decarbonisation and energy efficiency

• Capital Programme (£26m 2024/25)

• Future investment in the existing stock

• Voids (Client role)

• Asset Review and Options Appraisals

• Other areas including Aids & Adaptations etc.

Before

After

P
age 22



Asset Management Strategy/Delivery, stock condition, 
programming and investment decisions

Stock 
surveyed

(excluding 
blocks)

 

Individual homes 
surveyed in the 

last 5 years

 

Flat Blocks surveyed 
in the last 5 years

 

Individual homes 
with partial survey 
updates in the last 

5 years

94.78% 44.72% 100% 98%

Surveys completed 
in the last 5 years

Surveys planned to 
July 2025 (all 

properties surveyed 
within the last 5 

years)
3556 3899

• The Housing Asset Management Team develop all 
programmes using the stock intelligence gathered in 
consultation with and/or the involvement of other key 
internal and external stakeholders including:

 Residents
 Finance, Procurement and Legal
 Housing Management

• Ongoing programme of stock condition surveys to 
inform the Asset Management Strategy & Business 
Plan.

• Stock data and intelligence supporting Investment 
decisions a key requirement of the Social Housing 
regulators new consumer standards

P
age 23



Decent Homes

• Decent Homes compliance is a key requirement of the Regulator for Social Housing 
Consumer Standard: Safety & Quality.

• Continued investment in the existing stock is key to meeting and maintaining compliance 
with the standard.

• Decent Homes 2 to be consulted on and any changes are likely to require additional 
investment and change our compliance levels.

P
age 24



Decarbonisation & Energy Efficiency
Current Position Next steps

• Secured over £5 million 

funding

• Submitting a Warm Homes 

(SHF) bid for 550 homes.

• SBC match funding will deliver 

a £10 million 3-year 

programme 

EPC SAP Band Number of homes 
B (81 -91) 112
C (69 -80) 4948
D (55 – 68) 2295
E (39-54) 490
F (21-38) 2
G (1-20) 1

As outlined in the table above, there are currently 
2684 properties still requiring work to meet the 
minimum Band C target. 

EPC C by 2030 Net Zero by 2050
PtZC report PtZC report 

£20,097,929 £168,895,978 (including 
off setting)

P
age 25



Capital Programme - Current
• MRC – Major Refurbishment Contract

• Decent Homes – Completion of previous contract and procurement of replacement 

contracts

• SHDF Wave 2 – Delivery of Energy Efficiency Measures to flat blocks & Street 

Properties.

• High Rise – Replacement Fire Doors (Flats & Communal)

• Fencing programme -  Planned programme of over £1million this year.

P
age 26



Capital Programme - Planned

Window & Door Units 
  Budget Properties

24/25 £1,394,155 162
25/26 £2,000,000 233
26/27 £2,000,000 233

27/28 £2,500,000 291

28/29 £2,500,000 291
Total £10,394,155 1,210

Kitchen & Bathroom Units 
  Budget Properties

25/26 £1,900,000 422
26/27 £3,000,000 667

27/28 £3,000,000 667

28/29 £3,000,000 667
Total £10,900,000 2,423

Heating & Renewables Units 

  Budget  Properties
24/25 £1,300,000 581
25/26 £3,500,000 1,563
26/27 £3,500,000 1,563
27/28 £3,500,000 1,563
28/29 £3,500,000 1,563
Total £15,300,000 6,834

• Shortly awarding contracts to deliver the following works to support Decent Homes 
compliance.

• High Rise Refurbishment Works – Consultation due to start in December on the 
high-level proposals works will include roofing, windows, heating, communal area 
decoration and re-modelling, Decent Homes etc..

• Decarbonisation  - Subject to being successful next wave of improvement works 
including Air Source Heat Pumps

• Overall, the Investment in our existing stock over the next 5 years totals £110 
million.

P
age 27



Voids (Client Role)
• Implementing recommendations of external/CSC review

• New Lettable Standard and Voids Policy

• Pre void inspections

• Increased reporting and KPI’s

• Procurement of interim (short term) and (longer term) support contractors as we move to a 
hybrid delivery model as agreed by Cabinet in October 2024

• Revised staffing structure

• All scoping of works and surveying to be carried out by Housing Asset Management including:

Ø Stock Condition Survey including HHSRS, EPC

Ø Decent Homes assessment and any future major works requirements

Ø Viability assessment of any high-cost works

Ø All works signed off by internal Surveyor

P
age 28



Asset Review & Investment Decisions
• Planned refresh of the Asset Review to 

highlight any poorly performing assets.

• Various measures included in the 

modelling such as income, demand, 

future investment costs etc.

• Classified into grouping with a further 

focus on those which are poorly 

performing.

P
age 29



Other Areas:
• Adaptations

• One off Major Works Projects

• Permissions and mutual exchanges

• Stevenage Works & Social Value

• Procurement

• Establishing Client role for Repairs and 

Maintenance

P
age 30



Challenges
• Increased costs for construction works

• Funding gap for Decarbonisation

• Increased regulation

• Potential changes to legislation including Decent Homes

• Asset viability and sustainability

• Access and refusals for works

• Void property performance

P
age 31



Priorities
• Revise and implement Policies and Procedures in-line with the new RSH 

Consumer Standards.

• Deliver the Voids Improvement Plan.

• Deliver the Decent Homes Programme to achieve 100% of housing stock 
meeting national standards.

• Compliance with the Consumer Standards

• Refresh of the Asset Review

• Housing IT and use of technology

• Stock Data and Intelligence

• Procurement to support delivery of Capital & Revenue programmes

P
age 32



Questions

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Tenant and Leaseholder ASB Policy Briefing Note – 15 November 2024  
by Karen Long, Amanda Rogers and Jessica Warren 
 
Introduction 

The purpose of this briefing is to inform members on how ASB and Hate Crime is managed within the 
Housing Management Department, to highlight key areas of the draft Tenants and Leaseholders ASB 
policy (that was approved by the Executive Housing Working Group), to identify what roles and 
resources are available to assist with this process and to detail the main legislation that is used when 
enforcement procedures are necessary. 

Legal and Regulatory responsibilities for the Council 

The Regulator for Social Housing’s Neighbourhood and Community Standard requires registered 

Housing Providers to have clear policies and procedures in relation to Anti-social behaviour and hate 

incidents.  They need to detail how they work with relevant organisations to deter and tackle ASB in 

the neighbourhoods where they provide social housing.  Registered providers must clearly set out 

their approach for how they deter and tackle hate incidents in neighbourhoods where they provide 

social housing and enable ASB and hate incidents to be reported easily and keep tenants informed 

about the progress of their case. 

Registered providers must provide prompt and appropriate action in response to ASB and hate 

incidents, having regard to the full range of tools and legal powers available to them.  They must 

support tenants who are affected by ASB and hate incidents, including by signposting them to 

agencies who can give them appropriate support and assistance. 

Registered providers must work in partnership with appropriate local authority departments, the 

police and other relevant organisations to deter and tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) and hate 

incidents in the neighbourhoods where they provide social housing. 

The Housing Act 1996 (as amended by the Anti-Social behaviour Act 2003, Section 12) and the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 requires the local authority to publish a Statement of 
Policy and Procedures in relation to anti-social behaviour.  

Section 12 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 expects all social landlords to publish an Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy Statement.  

As part of the Tenancy Agreement each tenant is issued with a set of tenancy conditions by which 
they must abide.  Leaseholders are issued with a lease agreement.  These conditions were updated in 
2020. 

Introductory Tenants have far less rights than Secure Tenants and if the council take possession 
proceedings for ASB, the possession action is mandatory and provided the council has followed the 
law and its own policies, the court does not have the power to do anything, other than grant 
possession of the property back to the council. The action taken by the council does however have to 
pass the test of proportionality and reasonableness in its actions. 

What is ASB and Hate Crime? 

SBC has adopted the definition from the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 to define 
ASB. The definition means:  

(a) conduct that has caused, or is likely to cause, harassment, alarm or distress to any person, 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



(b) conduct capable of causing nuisance or annoyance to a person in relation to that person's 

occupation of residential premises, or 

(c) conduct capable of causing housing-related nuisance or annoyance to any person 

The definition of anti-social behaviour may take many forms and SBC take reports about noise, 
abusive behaviour, late night or frequent visitors, vandalism, graffiti, vehicle nuisance, nuisance pets, 
drugs, prostitution, alcohol abuse, illegal encampments, travellers fly-tipping and criminal behaviour 
very seriously. 

Hate Crime is a criminal offence. It is defined as subjecting a person to harassment, victimisation, 
intimidation, or abuse because of their: race or ethnicity, disability (including mental illness and 
learning difficulties) religion or belief, sexua
[...]
in the local area with 
Police colleagues to see if anyone is impacted by the ASB and ensure they receive support.  

 

o The ASB Team work closely with partners to visit individuals who are sleeping in tents and have 
been reported as an illegal encampment. Officers will conduct joint visits alongside the Rough 
Sleeper Team to ensure that they are offered support and guidance as well as being moved on 
from the location. Other services such as the No More Service is offered for those experiencing 
drug and alcohol misuse as well as offering food parcels to those who need it.  

 

o The ASB team also attend Operation Urban once a quarter. This is an operation that involves ASB 
Officers, Police, the No More Service, and the Rough Sleeper Team. The aim of the operation is 
walk around hotspot locations across the Town Centre and Old Town to identify those individuals 
who are rough sleeping and attempt to engage with them and offer them the support services 
they may not be aware of.  

 

o The ASB Team is currently involved in an SBC wide Graffiti Action Plan. This looks at what work 
we can do to stop graffiti being committed on our assets and how we bring enforcement action 
to those perpetrators who commit this offence. The ASB team is proactively working with the 
Police on this front and attempting to gain access to schools to educate young people on the 
impact that this has on the wider community.  

 

Summary of the draft Policy 

The aim of the policy is to set out the Council’s commitment and intent in dealing with ASB and Hate 
Crime cases.  It seeks to resolve all issues of ASB as quickly as possible, to the satisfaction of all 
parties.  Enforcement of tenancy conditions is not always the most appropriate route to take, and 
eviction proceedings will always be seen as a last resort when all other avenues have been explored.  

Page 38



That said, where appropriate, SBC will act under the relevant Housing Acts and will also use the 
powers and too
[...]
y Conditions and I/we agree to comply with them. 

I/we agree that the information in this agreement and on my/our tenancy file (which may be updated from time to time) may 
be disclosed to other parts of the Council and agents of it, for housing management purposes.

This agreement includes and is subject to tenancy conditions that are contact in the attached separate document.  
I/we declare that I/we have read or had the tenancy conditions explained to me/us before I/we signed this document.

Title

Signature (Tenant 1)

First name

Date

Surname

Title

Signature (Tenant 2)

First name

Date

Surname

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 4 NOVEMBER 2024
	3 HOUSING DAMP & MOULD UPDATE
	4 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT
	5 HOUSING ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY
	Briefing note Appendix A - Tenant and Leasehold ASB policy
	SBC_Tenancy agreement_Final


	Tenancy start date: 
	Tenancy number: 
	Date tenancy could become secure: 
	Date of birth#1: 
	Date of birth#2: 
	National Insurance number#1: 
	Home phone#1: 
	Mobile phone#1: 
	Work phone#1: 
	National Insurance number#2: 
	Home phone#2: 
	Mobile phone#2: 
	Work phone#2: 
	Surname#3: 
	Date of birth#3: 
	Relationship to tenant#3: 
	Title#3: 
	First name#3: 
	Title#4: 
	First name#4: 
	Surname#4: 
	Date of birth#4: 
	Relationship to tenant#4: 
	Title#5: 
	First name#5: 
	Surname#5: 
	Darte of birth#5: 
	Relationship to tenant#5: 
	Title#6: 
	First name#6: 
	Surname#6: 
	Date of birth#6: 
	Relationship to tenant#6: 
	Attach picture#1: 
	Attach picture#2: 
	Property address: 
	Description: 
	Floor level: 
	Maximum occupancy: 
	Number of bedrooms: 
	Store number and address (if applicable): 
	Fittings#1: 
	Fittings#2: 
	Fittings#3: 
	Fittings#4: 
	Fittings#5: 
	Fittings#6: 
	Fittings#7: 
	Fittings#8: 
	Fittings#9: 
	Total rent: 
	Weekly service charge: 
	Total charge: 
	Emergency contact_Tile: 
	Emergency contact_First name: 
	Emergency contact_Surname: 
	Emergency contact_Address: 
	Emergency contact_Home phone: 
	Emergency contact_M

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Kamal Choudhury, Alistair Gordon and  
Mason Humberstone 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.50pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Leanne Brady, Akin Elekolusi, 

Lynda Guy and Jade Woods. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 4 NOVEMBER 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Community Select 
Committee held on 4 November 2024 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   HOUSING DAMP & MOULD UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a presentation giving an update on the scrutiny review of 
Damp and Mould from the Disrepair and Damp and Mould Manager. 
 
The Committee was advised that in relation to the performance of the service: 
 

• a target of 20 days for all building work order requests had been established;  

• For November the work order KPI performance stood at 83.64%; 

• There were currently 114 active work orders related to D&M; 

• The average cost per job was approximately £1,735; 

• Any overdue work orders were primarily linked to roofing issues or instances 
where access had not been granted by the tenant. 

 
Officers informed the Committee that to ensure that the service remained fit for 
purpose a review of the policy would be undertaken alongside a stock condition 
survey programme and the adoption of a case management approach.  Further 
developments included air quality monitors, use of technology and alternative wall 
finishes. 
 



2 

It was noted that 100% of pre and post inspections were carried out by inhouse 
inspectors with 3 and 6 month follow on inspections to ensure works had been 
effective. 
 
In relation to resources, Members were advised that a review of staffing resources 
had been completed in May 2024.  The Disrepair and Damp and Mould teams had 
been combined and merged into a single team.  Recruitment was in progress to 
make permanent appointments to new and agency filled roles and the procurement 
of support contractors was in progress. 
 
In order to enhance responsiveness and support for tenants, staff within the 
Customer Service Centre (CSC) communicated daily with the D&M team.  Direct line 
of communication had been established, including mobile contacts, to ensure 
immediate assistance for tenant inquiries and requests.  
 
Officers advised that while progress in tackling D&M concerns was being made, it 
was believed that there was significant potential for strengthening communication 
and alignment with the Decent Homes Programme and the repairs team.  By 
working collaboratively, the service would be enhanced and better outcomes 
achieved. 
 
In response to a number of questions, Officers responded as follows: 
 

• In relation to water ingress or leaks, ensuring that these repairs were 
managed effectively was crucial, as inadequate drying could lead to D&M 
issues later on. Addressing these concerns promptly would help the 
avoidance of complications down the line; 

• Each concern was dealt with on its merits on a case by case basis and would 
involve Housing teams when appropriate.  Officers would work closely with 
tenants, building relationships with them to consider options including 
decanting the tenant if needed; 

• Complex cases would be dealt with by way of a case conference to consider 
the most appropriate way forward; 

• On-site surveyors were reporting cases immediately following the roll-out of 
technology.  The 20 day target to rectify the issue would then commence; 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their presentation and advised that she was 
pleased to see the improvements to the Service. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

4   HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Housing Asset 
Management outlining the key areas covered by the Service. 
 
The Committee was informed that the team had developed all programmes of works 
using stock intelligence gathered in consultation with residents and housing 
management as this was key to understanding the condition of the stock. 
 



3 

In relation to Decent Homes, it was agreed that continued investment in the stock 
was key to meeting and maintaining compliance with the standard.  Further 
consultation would be undertaken on Decent Homes 2 and a detailed 
communications strategy would be drawn up to ensure transparency for tenants on 
where their property was within the programme. 
 
Officers reported on the current position in respect of decarbonisation and energy 
efficiency with 2684 properties still requiring work to meet the minimum Band C 
target.  Over £5million funding had been secured with SBC match funding and a 
Warm Homes bid for 550 homes would be submitted.  It was noted that to achieve 
net zero by 2050, £169million investment would be required. 
 
An update was given on the current capital programme including  
 

• Major Refurbishment Contract (MRC),  

• Decent Homes, 

• SHDF Wave 2 – Delivery of Energy Efficiency Measures to flat blocks and 
Street Properties; 

• High Rise – Replacement Fire Doors (Flats and Communal); 

• Fencing Programme – Planned programme of over £1million this year. 
 
It was noted that in relation to High Rise Refurbishment Works, consultation was due 
to start in December and would include roofing, windows, heating, communal area 
decoration and re-modelling. Overall, the Investment in the existing stock over the 
next 5 years totalled £110 million. 
 
In response to a question regarding the fencing programme, Officers advised that 
the fencing policy had been reviewed and was now more robust to avoid the 
constant fence replacements. 
 
Improvements relating to the voids service were reported including the procurement 
of support contractors as the service moved to a hybrid delivery model.   It was 
recognised that although there had been improvements there was still work to do 
within the service. 
 
Members were advised that the Aids and Adaptations Policy was in the process of 
being reworked and would ensure the Council was making the best use of the 
properties available and consider where the aids and adaptations were most 
appropriate and that reasonable adjustments could be made to ensure compliance 
with the Equality Act. 
 
The chair asked for clarification that there was not any change to fix term tenancies.  
Officers confirmed that there were currently no plans to change the existing policy.  
Tenants who were offered the opportunity to move to sheltered accommodation 
were at liberty to accept or decline the offer. 
 
Following further consideration, it was agreed that Aids and Adaptations be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Committee for more targeted scrutiny. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their presentation. 



4 

 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the presentation be noted; 
2. That a further review of the Aids and Adaptation works be brought back to a 

future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5   HOUSING ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 

 The Committee received a presentation informing Members on how ASB and Hate 
Crime was managed within the Housing Management Department.  Key areas of the 
draft Tenants and Leaseholders ASB policy were highlighted and the roles and 
resources available to assist with this process were identified alongside details of the 
main legislation that was used when enforcement procedures were necessary. 

Officers recognised that anti-social behaviour was a priority issue for local people 
and that such behaviour could have a severe effect on the well-being of residents.  It 
was noted that the Council had a duty to take action to minimise it through 
preventative measures, enforcement actions, and support for victims, witnesses, and 
staff.  Support would be put in place for victims and perpetrators to try and resolve 
the ASB with an understanding that not everyone was aware their behaviour was 
impacting others. 

The revised Draft Policy set out the Council’s approach to ASB including how the 
Council would work with victims, witnesses, partners and the Police. 

It was noted that as part of their Tenancy Agreement each tenant is issued with a set 
of tenancy conditions by which they must abide.  Leaseholders were issued with a 
lease agreement. 

Definitions of the different levels of ASB and Hate Crime were outlined for the 
Committee as well as enforcement, tools and powers the team and wider agencies 
could use. 

In response to a question regarding the expectations of complainants, Members 
were advised that these had to be managed from an early stage as most cases took 
a substantial amount of time to reach a conclusion.  Support would be available for 
all involved from the start of a case. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for their presentation and for the work the Team did 
in this very difficult area. 

It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 

 
6   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  

 
 There was none. 

 
7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



5 

 
 Not required. 

 
8   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 There was none. 

 
CHAIR 


